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Army to the grade indicated under title 10, 
United States Code, sections 3385, 3392 and 
12203(a): 

To be brigadier general 

Col. Lloyd E. Krase, 000–00–0000. 
The following U.S. Army National Guard 

officer for promotion in the Reserve of the 
Army to the grade indicated under title 10, 
United States Code, sections 3385, 3392 and 
12203(a): 

To be brigadier general 

Col. Paul J. Glazar, 000–00–0000. 
The following-named officer for appoint-

ment to the grade of lieutenant general in 
the U.S. Army while assigned to a position of 
importance and responsibility under title 10, 
United States Code, section 601(a): 

To be lieutenant general 

Maj. Gen. Douglas D. Buchholz, 000–00–0000, 
U.S. Army. 

The following-named Army Competitive 
Category officers for promotion in the Reg-
ular Army of the United States to the grade 
of brigadier general under the provisions of 
title 10, United States Code, sections 611(a) 
and 624(c): 

To be brigadier general 

Col. Anders B. Aadland, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Lawrence R. Adair, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Robert E. Armbruster, Jr., 000–00–0000. 
Col. Raymond D. Barrett, Jr., 000–00–0000. 
Col. Joseph L. Bergantz, 000–00–0000. 
Col. William L. Bond, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Colby M. Broadwater III, 000–00–0000. 
Col. James D. Bryan, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Kathryn G. Carlson, 000–00–0000. 
Col. John P. Cavanaugh, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Richard A. Cody, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Billy R. Cooper, 000–00–0000. 
Col. John M. Curran, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Peter M. Cuviello, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Dell L. Dailey, 000–00–0000. 
Col. John J. Deyermond, 000–00–0000. 
Col. James M. Dubik, 000–00–0000. 
Col. John P. Geis, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Larry D. Gottardi, 000–00–0000. 
Col. James J. Grazioplene, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Robert H. Griffin, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Richard A. Hack, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Wayne M. Hall, 000–00–0000. 
Col. William P. Heilman, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Russel L. Honore, 000–00–0000. 
Col. James T. Jackson, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Terry E. Juskowiak, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Geoffrey C. Lambert, 000–00–0000. 
Col. William J. Leszczynski, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Wade H. McManus, Jr., 000–00–0000. 
Col. Richard J. Quirk III, 000–00–0000. 
Col. William H. Russ, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Donald J. Ryder, 000–00–0000. 
Col. John K. Schmitt, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Walter L. Sharp, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Toney Stricklin, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Frank J. Toney, Jr., 000–00–0000. 
Col. Alfred A. Valenzuela, 000–00–0000. 
Col. John R. Vines, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Craig B. Whelden, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Roy S. Whitcomb, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Robert Wilson, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Walter Wojdakowski, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Joseph L. Yakovac, Jr., 000–00–0000. 

The following-named officer for reappoint-
ment to the grade of lieutenant general in 
the U.S. Army while assigned to a position of 
importance and responsibility under title 10, 
United States Code section 601(a): 

To be lieutenant general 

Lt. Gen. Jay M. Garner, 000–00–0000. 
The following U.S. Army National Guard 

officer for promotion in the Reserve of the 
Army to the grade indicated under title 10, 
United States Code sections 3385, 3392 and 
12203(a): 

to be brigadier general 

Col. Frank A. Avallone, 000–00–0000. 

NOMINATIONS PLACED ON THE SECRETARY’S 
DESK 

IN THE AIR FORCE, ARMY, MARINE CORPS, NAVY÷ 
Air Force nomination of Wendell R. Keller, 

which was received by the Senate and ap-
peared in the Congressional Record of Sep-
tember 19, 1996. 

Air Force nominations beginning Sean P. 
Abell, and ending Timothy T. Wilday, which 
nominations were received by the Senate and 
appeared in the Congressional Record of Sep-
tember 19, 1996. 

Air Force nominations beginning Randall 
R. Ball, and ending David B. Gruber, which 
nominations were received by the Senate and 
appeared in the Congressional Record of Sep-
tember 19, 1996. 

Air Force nominations beginning James E. 
Ball, and ending Phyllis M. Campbell, which 
nominations were received by the Senate and 
appeared in the Congressional Record of Sep-
tember 19, 1996. 

Army nominations beginning Ernest R. 
Adkins, and ending Raymond F. Root, which 
nominations were received by the Senate and 
appeared in the Congressional Record of Sep-
tember 19, 1996. 

Army nominations beginning William A. 
Ayers, Jr., and ending Jeffery Hart, which 
nominations were received by the Senate and 
appeared in the Congressional Record of Sep-
tember 19, 1996. 

Marine Corps nomination of Robert T. 
Bader, which was received by the Senate and 
appeared in the Congressional Record of Sep-
tember 13, 1996. 

Marine Corps nomination of Wayne D. 
Szymczyk, which was received by the Senate 
and appeared in the Congressional Record of 
September 13, 1996. 

Navy nominations beginning Brian G. 
Buck, and ending Eric M. Van Meter, which 
nominations were received by the Senate and 
appeared in the Congressional Record of No-
vember 7, 1995. 

Navy nominations beginning Jeffery L. 
Bennett, and ending Steven A. Swittel, 
which nominations were received by the Sen-
ate and appeared in the Congressional 
Record of December 11, 1995. 

Navy nominations beginning Rufus S. 
Abernethy, III, and ending James A. Weselis, 
which nominations were received by the Sen-
ate and appeared in the Congressional 
Record of July 17, 1996. 

Navy nominations beginning Glenn F. 
Abad, and ending Russell L. Wyckoff, which 
nominations were received by the Senate and 
appeared in the Congressional Record of Sep-
tember 9, 1996. 

f 

TRIBUTE TO JAMES MCDEVITT 

Mr. GORTON. Mr. President, today I 
want to recognize James A. McDevitt, 
who has just been promoted to briga-
dier general in the Washington Air Na-
tional Guard. I take special pleasure in 
offering my congratulations because 
Jim is a friend and former colleague; 
for 5 years, he worked for me in the 
State attorney general’s office as as-
sistant attorney general. He is also my 
frequent host when I go to Spokane to 
run in the wonderful Bloomsday race. 

Jim has served this country for three 
decades. He was trained as a navigator 
and bombardier, and went on to serve 
as a weapons systems officer and flight 
examiner in the late 1960’s and early 
1970’s. His assignments took him to 
Korea, Thailand, Vietnam, Spain, Ger-
many, and England. 

In January 1971, Jim joined the 116th 
Fighter Interceptor Squadron, Wash-

ington Air National Guard, as a radar 
intercept officer in the F–101. When the 
unit converted to KC–135 Air Refueling 
aircraft, he became a navigator and has 
maintained that qualification since. 

At the time of the gulf war, Jim was 
the squadron commander of the 116th 
Air Refueling Squadron. When hos-
tilities broke out in August 1990, Jim 
and a group of Washington flyers vol-
unteered for 30-day active duty tours. 
As the Nation faced a new crisis in the 
Middle East, the Guard stepped up. At 
first, most of their duties involved 
ferrying material from one air base to 
another, within the United States. Our 
victory in the gulf was due in no small 
part to the magnificent logical prowess 
of the U.S. Armed Services, and Jim 
contributed to America’s success. 

Throughout the months leading to 
actual combat, Jim continued volun-
teering for active duty work, making 2- 
week rotations all through September, 
October, and November. Jim’s active 
duty call up came on December 20, 1990. 
Along with 325 brave men and women 
from the Spokane area, Jim deployed 
to the gulf region to be absorbed in the 
active duty Air Force. Half of Jim’s 
squadron went to Cairo, Egypt. The 
other half, including Jim, flew to 
Jeddah, Saudi Arabia to join with ac-
tive duty components. It is important 
to note here the adaptability of our 
Guard forces. With superior training 
and total dedication, the Washington 
State Air National Guard linked with 
the regular Air Force to form an active 
duty squadron—the 1709th Air Refuel-
ing Squadron provisional. Jim not sur-
prisingly, was second in command. 

With bankers, teachers, lawyers, 
housewives, contractors, judges, and 
active duty personnel, this squadron 
represented 50 airplanes, 80 crews, and 
320 crew members for 8 different 
States. Home based in Jeddah, from 
the December 31 to January 15, 1991, 
Jim and his team planned now they 
were going to wage a war. They 
planned well. 

As he tells it, the morning of Janu-
ary 16, 1991—the start of the war—was 
the most difficult day in Jim’s life. 
Commanding officers were prohibited 
from flying in sorties during the first 
missions. So Jim had to wait and pray 
that his comrades, men and women he 
had flown with for 25 years, would 
come back safely. Of course they all 
performed brilliantly, as did Jim, and 
this Nation is better off for their hard 
work and patriotism. 

f 

LEGISLATIVE SESSION 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Under 
the previous order, the Senate will re-
sume legislative session. 

f 

ORDERS FOR THURSDAY, 
SEPTEMBER 26, 1996 

Mr. GRASSLEY. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that, when the Sen-
ate completes its business today, it 
stand in adjournment until the hour of 
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9 a.m. on Thursday, September 26; fur-
ther, that immediately following the 
prayer, the Journal of proceedings be 
deemed approved to date, no resolu-
tions come over under the rule, the call 
of the calendar be dispensed with, the 
morning hour be deemed to have ex-
pired, the time for the two leaders be 
reserved for their use later in the day, 
and I further ask the Senate imme-
diately begin the veto message to ac-
company H.R. 1833, the partial-birth 
abortion bill. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

SCHEDULE 

Mr. GRASSLEY. For the information 
of all Senators, the Senate will vote on 
the veto message with respect to the 
partial-birth abortion bill, hopefully by 
early afternoon on Thursday. The Sen-
ate can also be expected to consider 
any and all of the following items: Im-
migration conference report, Presidio 
Park conference report, NIH authoriza-
tion bill, the pipeline safety bill. 

In addition, the Senate can also be 
expected to begin, if available, the om-
nibus appropriation bill making con-
tinuing appropriations for fiscal year 
1997. Therefore, votes can be expected 
throughout Thursday’s session of the 
Senate, and Senators should be pre-
pared to be in session late each night 
for the remainder of the session in an 
effort to adjourn the 104th Congress 
prior to the new fiscal year, which be-
gins Tuesday, October 1. 

f 

ADJOURNMENT UNTIL 9 A.M. 
TOMORROW 

Mr. GRASSLEY. If there is no fur-
ther business to come before the Sen-
ate, I now ask unanimous consent the 
Senate stand in adjournment under the 
previous order. 

There being no objection, the Senate, 
at 8:33 p.m, adjourned until Thursday, 
September 26, 1996, at 9 a.m. 

f 

NOMINATIONS 

Executive nominations received by 
the Senate September 25, 1996: 

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 

KELLY D. JOHNSTON, OF OKLAHOMA, TO BE A MEMBER 
OF THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION FOR A TERM 
EXPIRING APRIL 30, 2001, VICE JOAN D. AIKENS, TERM EX-
PIRED. 

f 

CONFIRMATIONS 

Executive nominations confirmed by 
the Senate September 25, 1996: 

IN THE AIR FORCE 

THE FOLLOWING-NAMED OFFICER FOR APPOINTMENT 
TO THE GRADE OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL IN THE U.S. 

AIR FORCE WHILE ASSIGNED TO A POSITION OF IMPOR-
TANCE AND RESPONSIBILITY UNDER TITLE 10, UNITED 
STATES CODE, SECTION 601: 

To be lieutenant general 

MAJ. GEN. JOSEPH J. REDDEN, 000–00–0000. 

THE FOLLOWING-NAMED OFFICERS FOR APPOINTMENT 
IN THE RESERVE OF THE AIR FORCE, TO THE GRADE IN-
DICATED, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 10 UNITED 
STATES CODE, SECTIONS 8374, 12201, AND 12212: 

To be brigadier general 

COL. WILLIAM J. BROADLEY, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL 
GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. WALTER R. ERNST II, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL 
GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. DENNIS A. HIGDON, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL 
GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. ENRIQUE J. LANZ, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. THOMAS P. LAUPPE, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL 
GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. JAMES A. MC DEVITT, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL 
GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. JOSEPH I. MENSCHING, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL 
GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. FISK OUTWATER, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. LAWRANCE L. PAULSON, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL 
GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. MAXEY J. PHILLIPS, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL 
GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. WALLACE F. PICKARD, JR., 000–00–0000, AIR NA-
TIONAL GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. RICHARD A. PLATT, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL 
GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. JOHN C. SCHNELL, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. ALLEN J. SMITH, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. PAUL J. SULLIVAN, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL 
GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES. 

COL. MICHAEL H. TICE, 000–00–0000, AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
OF THE UNITED STATES. 

IN THE ARMY 

THE FOLLOWING-NAMED OFFICERS FOR PROMOTION IN 
THE REGULAR ARMY OF THE UNITED STATES TO THE 
GRADE INDICATED, UNDER TITLE 10, UNITED STATES 
CODE, SECTIONS 611(A) AND 624: 

To be brigadier general 

COL. JOHN P. ABIZAID, 000–00–0000, U.S. ARMY. 
COL. DANIEL L. MONTGOMERY, 000–00–0000, U.S. ARMY. 

THE FOLLOWING U.S. ARMY NATIONAL GUARD OFFICER 
FOR PROMOTION IN THE RESERVE OF THE ARMY TO THE 
GRADE INDICATED UNDER TITLE 10, UNITED STATES 
CODE, SECTIONS 3385, 3392 AND 12203(A): 

To be brigadier general 

COL. LLOYD E. KRASE, 000–00–0000. 

THE FOLLOWING U.S. ARMY NATIONAL GUARD OFFICER 
FOR PROMOTION IN THE RESERVE OF THE ARMY TO THE 
GRADE INDICATED UNDER TITLE 10, UNITED STATES 
CODE, SECTIONS 3385, 3392 AND 12203(A): 

To be brigadier general 

COL. PAUL J. GLAZAR, 000–00–0000. 

THE FOLLOWING-NAMED OFFICER FOR APPOINTMENT 
TO THE GRADE OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL IN THE U.S. 
ARMY WHILE ASSIGNED TO A POSITION OF IMPORTANCE 
AND RESPONSIBILITY UNDER TITLE 10, UNITED STATES 
CODE, SECTION 601(A): 

To be lieutenant general 

MAJ. GEN. DOUGLAS D. BUCHHOLZ, 000–00–0000, U.S. ARMY. 

THE FOLLOWING-NAMED ARMY COMPETITIVE CAT-
EGORY OFFICERS FOR PROMOTION IN THE REGULAR 
ARMY OF THE UNITED STATES TO THE GRADE OF BRIGA-
DIER GENERAL UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 10, 
UNITED STATES CODE, SECTIONS 611(A) AND 624(C): 

To be brigadier general 

COL. ANDERS B. AADLAND, 000–00–0000. 
COL. LAWRENCE R. ADAIR, 000–00–0000. 
COL. ROBERT E. ARMBRUSTER, JR., 000–00–0000. 
COL. RAYMOND D. BARRETT, JR., 000–00–0000. 
COL. JOSEPH L. BERGANTZ, 000–00–0000. 
COL. WILLIAM L. BOND, 000–00–0000. 
COL. COLBY M. BROADWATER III, 000–00–0000. 
COL. JAMES D. BRYAN, 000–00–0000. 
COL. KATHRYN G. CARLSON, 000–00–0000. 
COL. JOHN P. CAVANAUGH, 000–00–0000. 
COL. RICHARD A. CODY, 000–00–0000. 
COL. BILLY R. COOPER, 000–00–0000. 
COL. JOHN M. CURRAN, 000–00–0000. 
COL. PETER M. CUVIELLO, 000–00–0000. 

COL. DELL L. DAILEY, 000–00–0000. 
COL. JOHN J. DEYERMOND, 000–00–0000. 
COL. JAMES M. DUBIK, 000–00–0000. 
COL. JOHN P. GEIS, 000–00–0000. 
COL. LARRY D. GOTTARDI, 000–00–0000. 
COL. JAMES J. GRAZIOPLENE, 000–00–0000. 
COL. ROBERT H. GRIFFIN, 000–00–0000. 
COL. RICHARD A. HACK, 000–00–0000. 
COL. WAYNE M. HALL, 000–00–0000. 
COL. WILLIAM P. HEILMAN, 000–00–0000. 
COL. RUSSELL L. HONORE, 000–00–0000. 
COL. JAMES T. JACKSON, 000–00–0000. 
COL. TERRY E. JUSTKOWIAK, 000–00–0000. 
COL. GEOFFREY C. LAMBERT, 000–00–0000. 
COL. WILLIAM J. LESZCZYNSKI, 000–00–0000. 
COL. WADE H. MCMANUS, JR., 000–00–0000. 
COL. RICAHRD J. QUIRK III, 000–00–0000. 
COL. WILLIAM H. RUSS, 000–00–0000. 
COL. DONALD J. RYDER, 000–00–0000. 
COL. JOHN K. SCHMITT, 000–00–0000. 
COL. WALTER L. SHARP, 000–00–0000. 
COL. TONEY STRICKLIN, 000–00–0000. 
COL. FRANK J. TONEY, JR., 000–00–0000. 
COL. ALFRED A. VALENZUELA, 000–00–0000. 
COL. JOHN R. VINES, 000–00–0000. 
COL. CRAIG B. WHELDEN, 000–00–0000. 
COL. ROY S. WHITCOMB, 000–00–0000. 
COL. ROBERT WILSON, 000–00–0000. 
COL. WALTER WOJDAKOWSKI, 000–00–0000. 
COL. JOSEPH L. YAKOVAC, JR., 000–00–0000. 

THE FOLLOWING-NAMED OFFICER FOR REAPPOINT-
MENT TO THE GRADE OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL IN THE 
U.S. ARMY WHILE ASSIGNED TO A POSITION OF IMPOR-
TANCE AND RESPONSIBILITY UNDER TITLE 10, UNITED 
STATES CODE, SECTION 601(A): 

To be lieutenant general 

LT. GEN. JAY M. GARNER, 000–00–0000. 

THE FOLLOWING U.S. ARMY NATIONAL GUARD OFFICER 
FOR PROMOTION IN THE RESERVE OF THE ARMY TO THE 
GRADE INDICATED UNDER TITLE 10, UNITED STATES 
CODE, SECTIONS 3385, 3392 AND 12203(A): 

To be brigadier general 

COL. FRANK A. AVALLONE, 000–00–0000. 

IN THE AIR FORCE 

AIR FORCE NOMINATION OF WENDELL R. KELLER 
WHICH WAS RECEIVED BY THE SENATE AND APPEARED 
IN THE CONGRESSIONAL RECORD OF SEPTEMBER 19, 1996. 

AIR FORCE NOMINATIONS BEGINNING SEAN P. ABELL, 
AND ENDING TIMOTHY T. WILDAY, WHICH NOMINATIONS 
WERE RECEIVED BY THE SENATE AND APPEARED IN THE 
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD ON SEPTEMBER 19, 1996. 

AIR FORCE NOMINATIONS BEGINNING RANDALL R. 
BALL, AND ENDING DAVID B. GRUBLER, WHICH NOMINA-
TIONS WERE RECEIVED BY THE SENATE AND APPEARED 
IN THE CONGRESSIONAL RECORD ON SEPTEMBER 19, 1996. 

AIR FORCE NOMINATIONS BEGINNING JAMES E. BALL, 
AND ENDING PHYLLIS M. CAMPBELL, WHICH NOMINA-
TIONS WERE RECEIVED BY THE SENATE AND APPEARED 
IN THE CONGRESSIONAL RECORD ON SEPTEMBER 19, 1996. 

IN THE ARMY 

ARMY NOMINATIONS BEGINNING ERNEST R. ADKINS, 
AND ENDING RAYMOND F. ROOT, WHICH NOMINATIONS 
WERE RECEIVED BY THE SENATE AND APPEARED IN THE 
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD ON SEPTEMBER 19, 1996. 

ARMY NOMINATIONS BEGINNING WILLIAM A. AYERS, 
JR., AND ENDING JEFFREY HART, WHICH NOMINATIONS 
WERE RECEIVED BY THE SENATE AND APPEARED IN THE 
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD ON SEPTEMBER 19, 1996. 

IN THE MARINE CORPS 

MARINE CORPS NOMINATION OF ROBERT T. BADER, 
WHICH WAS RECEIVED BY THE SENATE AND APPEARED 
IN THE CONGRESSIONAL RECORD OF SEPTEMBER 13, 1996. 

MARINE CORPS NOMINATION OF WAYNE D. SZYMCZYK, 
WHICH WAS RECEIVED BY THE SENATE AND APPEARED 
IN THE CONGRESSIONAL RECORD OF SEPTEMBER 13, 1996. 

IN THE NAVY 

NAVY NOMINATIONS BEGINNING BRIAN G. BUCK, AND 
ENDING ERIC M. VAN METER, WHICH NOMINATIONS WERE 
RECEIVED BY THE SENATE AND APPEARED IN THE CON-
GRESSIONAL RECORD OF NOVEMBER 7, 1995. 

NAVY NOMINATIONS BEGINNING JEFFRY L. BENNETT, 
AND ENDING STEVEN A. SWITTEL, WHICH NOMINATIONS 
WERE RECEIVED BY THE SENATE AND APPEARED IN THE 
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD ON DECEMBER 11, 1995. 

NAVY NOMINATIONS BEGINNING RUFUS S. ABERNETHY 
III, AND ENDING JAMES A. WESELIS, WHICH NOMINA-
TIONS WERE RECEIVED BY THE SENATE AND APPEARED 
IN THE CONGRESSIONAL RECORD ON JULY 17, 1996. 

NAVY NOMINATIONS BEGINNING GLENN F. ABAD, AND 
ENDING RUSSELL L. WYCKOFF, WHICH NOMINATIONS 
WERE RECEIVED BY THE SENATE AND APPEARED IN THE 
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD ON SEPTEMBER 9, 1996. 
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